| FOR OFFICE USE ONLY |  |
|---------------------|--|
|                     |  |

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Harrison to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 73 by Senator Morrish

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 Delete the House Committee Amendments proposed by the House Committee on Natural
- 3 Resources and adopted by the House on June 13, 2011
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 Delete the House Floor Amendments proposed by the Legislative Bureau and adopted by
- 6 the House on June 13, 2011
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 Delete the House Floor Amendments proposed by Representative Fannin and adopted by the
- 9 House on June 15, 2011
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- Delete the House Floor Amendments proposed by Representative St. Germain and adopted
- 12 by the House on June 15, 2011
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 Delete the House Floor Amendments proposed by Representative Harrison and adopted by
- 15 the House on June 15, 2011
- 16 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 1, line 9, change "Oyster" to "Between July 1, 2011 and June 30, 2014, oyster"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 1, line 10, after "<u>issued</u>" insert "<u>annually</u>"
- 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 21 On page 1, line 11, delete "**Oyster**" and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 22 "There shall be no more than one hundred twenty-six such permits 23 issued each year. Sixty three of the permits shall be issued only to a
- person who can prove through trip ticket landings that he commercially harvested oysters from Calcasieu Lake any time since January 1, 2001.
- harvested oysters from Calcasieu Lake any time since January 1, 2001.
  The remaining sixty three permits may be issued to any person. The
- permits shall be issued on a first-come-first-served basis determined by
- the date the application is received by the department. Once one
- 29 hundred twenty-six permits have been issued, there shall be no more
- issued that year. The commission shall promulgate rules and regulations
- 31 <u>to delineate the procedures by which the permits shall be issued.</u>

- 1 (2) Such permit shall be in addition to all other licenses and
  2 permits required for harvesting of oysters. After July 1, 2014, no special
  3 permit shall be required to harvest oysters in Calcasieu Lake. At all
  4 times, such oysters."
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 6 On page 1, delete lines 15 through 17 in their entirety and on page 2, delete line 1 in its
- 7 entirety

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

24

- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 9 On page 2, delete lines 6 through 17 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 10 "C. The commission shall fix the open season for oyster harvest in Calcasieu
  11 Lake, which shall begin on any date between October fifteenth and November first
  12 and, for calendar years 2007 through 2010, shall end on a date set after consideration
  13 of recommendations by the Louisiana Oyster Task Force. After calendar year 2010,
  14 the season shall end on April thirtieth. However, in consultation with the Calcasieu
  15 Oyster Task Force, the commission may open or close the season as biological data
  16 indicate a need and may manage East Cove and West Cove separately.
  - D. Harvest limits shall be set by the commission not to exceed twenty-five sacks of oysters per day per licensed vessel after consideration of recommendations by the Louisiana Oyster Task Force. (1) After considering the recommendations by the Calcasieu Oyster Task Force, the commission shall set the harvest limit so that each permittee may harvest an amount not to exceed twenty five sacks of oysters per day from one, and only one, licensed vessel. In addition, one and only one permittee may harvest from each licensed vessel per day and no vessel shall be used for more than one trip per day."
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>
- 26 On page 2, line 22, change "**D**." to "<u>E</u>."
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 12</u>
- On page 2, at the end of line 27, change "fish for" to "harvest"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 30 On page 3, line 1, change "fishing" to "harvesting"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 32 On page 3, line 3, after "any" insert "permit to harvest oysters on"
- 33 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 15</u>
- On page 3, line 4, delete "oyster permit issued to him" and before "Calcasieu" insert
- 35 "permit to harvest oysters on"
- 36 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 3, line 5, delete "oyster permit"
- 38 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 3, line 7, change "**fishing**" to "**harvesting**"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 2 On page 3, line 8, after "any" insert "permit to harvest oysters on"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 4 On page 3, line 9, delete "oyster permit issued to him" and at the end of the line, add
- 5 "permit to harvest oysters on"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 7 On page 3, line 10, delete "oyster permit" and change "fishing" to "harvesting"
- 8 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>
- 9 On page 3, line 12, change "the fishery" to "oyster harvesting on Calcasieu Lake"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 3, delete lines 14 through 29 in their entirety and on page 4, delete lines 1 through
- 4 in their entirety